
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Partnership and Place Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday 21 March 2013 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Room 1, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Van Kalwala (Chair) Ogunro Daly 
Clues (Vice-Chair) Matthews Hopkins 
Green Lorber Leaman 
Harrison Oladapo Ketan Sheth 
Naheerathan Al-Ebadi Pavey 
HB Patel Colwill Kansagra 
RS Patel Chohan S Choudhary 
Krupa Sheth Aden Denselow 
 
 
For further information contact: Lisa Weaver, Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1358 lisa.weaver@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on the agenda. 
 

 

2 Deputations  
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2013  
 

1 - 4 

 The minutes are attached. 
 

 

4 Matters arising  
 

 

5 Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) - performance update  
 

5 - 16 

 This presentation will provide an overview of BHP’s performance and 
provide: 

• Analysis of BHP benchmarking results compared with London 
Boroughs and Arms Length Management Organisations 
(ALMO) performance improvement club 

• Analysis of BHP benchmarking results compared with London 
Traditional Housing Associations and Large Scale Voluntary 
Transfer (LSVT) 

 

 

6 Registered social landlord performance  
 

17 - 44 

 This report provides an overview on the Performance of social Landlords 
within Brent.  The reports focuses on the main Registered Providers 
(RPs) operating in Brent, covering the organisations that are part of the 
council’s joint commissioning arrangement. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Tony Hirsch, Policy 
and Performance 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 2336  

   tony.hirsch@brent.gov.uk  

7 Brent data - the multi agency data hub (update)  
 

 

 The presentation will provide an introduction to the intelligence hub  



 

3 
 

database and an updated analysis on the most current statistical 
information coming out of the census. 
 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Cathy Tyson, 
Strategy, Partnerships and 
Improvement, Alisdair Maclean, GIS 
Manager 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 1045,  

   cathy.tyson@brent.gov.uk, 
Alisdair.Maclean@brent.gov.uk 

 

8 The gangs task group draft report for discussion  
 

45 - 66 

 This is a draft reports for discussion and reviews the Gangs tasks groups 
findings and recommendations. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Councillor Zaffar Van 
Kalwala, Christopher Young, Corporate 
Policy Officer 

 

   cllr.zaffar.vankalwala@brent.gov.uk, 
Christopher.Young@brent.gov.uk 

 

9 Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme  

 

67 - 70 

 This report sets out some options for the Partnership and Place Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee work programme. 
 

 

10 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 The next meeting of the Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting will be confirmed at the Annual Full Council meeting 
on 15 May 2013.  
 

 

11 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items raised under this heading must be given in writing to the 
Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Paul Daisley Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 



 

4 
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE PARTNERSHIP AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Thursday 7 February 2013 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Van Kalwala (Chair), and Councillors Harrison, Hopkins 
(substituting for Clues), Lorber (substituting for Green), Naheerathan, HB Patel, RS Patel 
and Krupa Sheth,  

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Clues and Green 

 
 

1. Declarations of interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 December 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2012 were approved as an 
accurate record of proceedings.  
 

3. Matters arising  
 
The Policy and Performance Officer informed the committee that the crime update 
would not be available; however at the May committee meeting a crime priority 
update will be submitted alongside the new Community Care Partnership strategy. 
 
 

4. Brent Police, borough update  
 
Gideon Springer, Superintendent of Operations gave a MOPAC presentation 
detailing the consultation proposals for the future of policing across London.  He 
highlighted the mission statement and aims which included; greatest and safest big 
city on earth; most effective, efficient, loved and respected force in the UK; and 
public services and communities tackling crime together.   To achieve these, a 20% 
reduction in seven priority crimes, 20% boost in public confidence and a 20% cut in 
spending equating to approximately £600m needed to be achieved.  MOPAC 
additionally had three criminal justice goals to ensure punishments were effective 
and to reduce reoffending.  The Superintendent of Operations drew the Committees 
attention to the future structure of the force which would achieve approximately 
£30m savings.  It was queried how officers on higher tiers would be ‘disposed’ and 
whether the flatter structure would deter prospective recruits due to reduce 
promotion prospects.  It was explained that under regulation A19, the force had the 
option to retire persons who had served for 30 years and noted that although the 
flatter structure may deter some, the requirement to work for 35 years rather than 
30 would mean promotion could be achieved.   It was explained that savings would 
also be achieved through the reduction of the asset base with the sale of 
approximately 200 buildings, reduced building size and reduced running costs.  
Other saving methods included increasing efficiencies through the upgrading of IT 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2013 

equipment and reduction of back office staff.  It was queried how back office staff 
would be identified for redundancy.   It was explained that this was a complex 
process due to the uncertainty surrounding the impact of these losses but would 
partially be linked to the IT efficiencies resulting in less officers required for data 
entry and to carry out administrative functions.  It was explained that a further 1200 
officers would be placed across London with an overall increase of 2600 SNT, with 
one named officer for each of the three areas in Brent with the ability to mobilise a 
team of approximately 30 officers.  Members expressed concern over local 
knowledge being lost with specific officers and PCSOs no longer being assigned to 
individual wards.  It was explained that officers would still be assigned to specific 
wards but also be able to cover a larger area if required.  It was noted that Brent 
currently had a shortage of officers which would not be filled until August however, 
under the new proposals, two officers would be added to the number Brent should 
have.   Members queried how public confidence could be increased with less 
named officers and a lack of consultation. It was explained that the proposals were 
from MOPAC and the consultation continued until March and Councillors should 
feed in any concerns regarding the proposals.  It was agreed that a response to the 
MOPAC consultation would be submitted highlighting the concerns of the 
Committee.  It was further explained that a 24 hour front desk would be available in 
Wembley with Harlesden and Willesden centres being closed once an alternative 
‘surgery’ space was located to enable the public to discuss minor concerns.  Four 
drop in sites would be accessible in Brent and it was clarified that due to fewer 
people reporting crimes to police stations, closing the front desk centres would 
allow more police to be on the streets.   An agreement in principle had been 
arranged with Harlesden Library with ongoing discussions taking place to secure all 
four drop in locations.  It was queried whether discussion with the local authority 
and the police sharing facilities had been progressed.  Phil Newby, Director Policy 
and Performance explained that although local services may benefit from sharing 
capital assets, many of the police assets were owned centrally and it was not 
possible to form an arrangement at a local level.  Superintendent Gideon Springer 
explained that all decisions were currently being made centrally by MOPAC who 
were currently adjusting and having to reform the police service in line with 
government spending cuts.  It was noted that other areas of the country did not 
have such complex issues as Brent and had been able to implement changes to 
address the reduction in funding due to London delaying for the Olympics.   
 
Members expressed concern over the restructuring plans by MOPAC. It was 
explained that there was a large, three year plan to make savings which included a 
reduction in officer posts as well as the creation of efficiencies including an 
improved, comprehensive IT system.  The police had been consulted on which 
buildings they felt could be closed but it was noted that overall; the decisions would 
be made by MOPAC.  Members noted that other forces were further along in the 
reshaping process and whether any lessons could be learnt.  It was explained that 
the system that was being proposed had been successful in other areas although 
the force had never faced this level of cuts before. 
 
During discussion, members queried how the mission statement success would be 
measured.  It was reiterated that this was a MOPAC presentation and it was unsure 
how they would measure the success.  It was noted that the force currently used 
statistical data of the number of crimes and compared it to similar boroughs.  
Following a query it was clarified that the outcomes were hoped to be achieved by 
2015.  

Page 2



3 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2013 

 
Members expressed concern regarding police officers being placed in public 
spaces such as libraries and the confidentiality of the public wishing to report 
serious crimes.  It was clarified that the Police would not expect a serious crime to 
be reported at a library and that they would visit the victim within 12 minutes of 
receiving a call. It was felt that the drop in sessions may not have high visitor 
numbers and it was explained that less than 10% of victims currently reported a 
crime at a station and that people could not be forced to engage. 
 
Superintendent Gideon Springer drew the members attention to the scorecard 
circulated and explained that Brent was currently performing greater than the key 
performance indicators for the current financial year.   Following queries it was 
clarified that not all arrests resulted in a prosecution in the form of a prison 
sentence, with alternative sanctions being sought to try and reduce repeat 
offending.   
 
Members queried whether providing officers with transportation would help reduce 
crime rates. It was felt that officers being on foot allowed them to focus on their 
surroundings which would not be possible if they were driving.  Following 
discussions surrounding individual’s crime experiences, Superintendent Gideon 
Springer agreed to take up members concerns and discuss individual details out of 
the meeting.  Satisfaction surveys were taken at various stages of the process from 
the victim, however what qualified as being satisfied would vary greatly depending 
on the nature of the crime experienced and the outcome.  Members felt that the 
data was complex and requested that crime numbers be included as well as 
percentages.  The Director of Policy and Performance explained that they were 
currently working alongside the Police to make data more accessible, with the 
intention of being able to track data against baseline figures and making it easier to 
digest. 
 
Members queried whether work was being carried out with families to address 
problems, particularly when offenders are released from jail.  Phil Newby explained 
that as of July a multi agency services hub will be placed within the civic centre and 
allow for multiple issues to be captured and addressed across various agencies to 
help the family as a whole.  The integrated offender management programme was 
also taking place to prevent reoffending however it was noted that due to the high 
level of deprivation within the borough, despite reductions in crime, it was likely that 
Brent would always have a higher crime rate than more affluent boroughs.  
Superintendent Gideon Springer concluded that crime rates had dropped due to 
targeting known gang members and highlighted that the cut in budgets would 
impact on whether the successes could be continued. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

(i) that members noted the presentation# 
(ii) that a response to the consultation be submitted, addressing the concerns 

raised  
 

5. Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

Page 3



4 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2013 

members noted the work programme 
 

6. Date of next meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
will take place on 21 March 2013.  
 

7. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.15 pm 
 
 
 
Z VAN KALWALA 
Chair 
 

Page 4



Appendix 1 – London boroughs & London ALMOs 

Key:  Upper Quartile,  Middle Upper Quartile,  Middle Lower Quartile,  Lower Quartile 

 

Value for money summary  

Efficiency Summary for Efficiency Summary for Efficiency Summary for Efficiency Summary for Brent Housing PartnershipBrent Housing PartnershipBrent Housing PartnershipBrent Housing Partnership    

BusinesBusinesBusinesBusines
s s s s 

ActivityActivityActivityActivity    
Cost KPICost KPICost KPICost KPI    

Cost KPI QuartileCost KPI QuartileCost KPI QuartileCost KPI Quartile    

Quality KPIQuality KPIQuality KPIQuality KPI    

Quality KPI QuartileQuality KPI QuartileQuality KPI QuartileQuality KPI Quartile    

Brent 
Housing 

Partnership 
(2011/2012) 

Brent Housing 
Partnership 
(2010/2011) 

Brent 
Housing 

Partnership 
(2011/2012)    

Brent 
Housing 

Partnership 
(2010/2011)    

Overhea
ds 

Overhead costs as % 
adjusted turnover   

Overhead costs as % direct revenue 
costs   

Major 
Works & 
Cyclical 
Maintena
nce    

Total CPP of Major Works 
& Cyclical Maintenance   

Percentage of tenants satisfied with 
overall quality of home (GN & HfOP)   

Percentage of dwellings failing to 
meet the Decent Homes Standard   

Responsi
ve 
Repairs 
& Void 
Works    

Total CPP of Responsive 
Repairs & Void Works   

Percentage of tenants satisfied with 
the repairs and maintenance service 
(GN & HfOP) 

  

Percentage of all repairs completed 
on time   

Average time in days to re-let empty 
properties   

Housing 
Manage
ment    

Total CPP of Housing 
Management   

Percentage of tenants satisfied with 
overall services provided (GN & 
HfOP) 

  

Percentage of tenants satisfied that 
views are being taken into a
[...]
roperty of Estate Services 

Comparator Group QuartilesComparator Group QuartilesComparator Group QuartilesComparator Group Quartiles 
UpperUpperUpperUpper    MedianMedianMedianMedian    LowerLowerLowerLower    
240.39 295.35 438.11 

IdIdIdId    Results for Results for Results for Results for Brent Housing Partnership    ResultResultResultResult    RankRankRankRank    QuartileQuartileQuartileQuartile    

22 Brent Housing Partnership (2011/2012) 290.88 22 
 

27 Brent Housing Partnership (2010/2011) 310.87 27 
 

 

% residents satisfied with their neighbourhood as a place to live (GN & HfOP) 

Comparator Group QuartilesComparator Group QuartilesComparator Group QuartilesComparator Group Quartiles 
UpperUpperUpperUpper    MedianMedianMedianMedian    LowerLowerLowerLower    
81.00 78.05 74.00 

IdIdIdId    Results for Results for Results for Results for Brent Housing Partnership    ResultResultResultResult    RankRankRankRank    QuartileQuartileQuartileQuartile    
22 Brent Housing Partnership (2011/2012) 79.00 16 

 

27 Brent Housing Partnership (2010/2011) 77.90 22 
 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
21 March 2013 

Report from the Director of 
 Regeneration and Major Projects 

 
 Wards Affected: 

ALL 

Registered Provider Performance 
 

 
1.       Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides information on the performance of the main 

Registered Providers (RPs) operating in Brent, covering the 
organisations that are part of the council’s joint commissioning 
arrangement.  It should be read alongside the separate report on the 
performance of Brent Housing Partnership (BHP), which also provides 
some comparative information on performance against other local 
authorities, Arms Length Management Organisations (ALMOs) and 
RPs. 

 
1.2 The period covered runs from April 2011 to March 2012, the most 

recent for which complete information is available. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the content of this report. 
 
2.2 Members are asked to agree the approach to future reports 

summarised in paragraphs 4.4.4 to 4.4.5. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Regulation 
 
3.1.1 Since its election in 2010, the coalition government has made 

significant changes to the way in which housing providers, both local 
authorities and RPs are regulated.  Some of these reflect changes that 
were put in train by the previous government, albeit with some 
important differences of approach, while others reflect the 
government’s overall approach to localism, regulation and the 
reduction of what it describes as “red tape”.  This means that the type 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



of information that must be provided and the way it is reported is very 
different to the approach that was in place up to 2010/11. 

 
3.1.2 The National Indicator Set, through which local authority performance 

against a range of indicators was reported on an annual basis, has 
been abolished.  Although some of the indicators that were collected 
through this system are still in place, sometimes in a revised form, and 
others have been retained at the local level, there is increasing 
freedom for housing providers to adopt their own approaches to the 
way performance information is treated.  This makes it increasingly 
difficult to make meaningful comparisons between organisations, 
although an approach that includes benchmarking has been sustained 
as far as possible. 

 
3.1.3 For RPs, the position has changed more significantly than for local 

authorities in some respects.  The government has abolished the 
Tenant Services Authority, which had been set up as the main 
regulatory body for RPs.  Its role has been taken on by the Homes and 
Communities Agency (HCA) but with a very different emphasis.  The 
HCA is concerned primarily with the economic and financial viability of 
RPs and its focus is very strongly on their role as developers and 
providers of new homes and the way in which the
[...]
ndations 
 
 
 
A overview on the Performance of 
social Landlords within Brent 
 
 
Overview of BHP Performances 
 
 
Progress update 

Cllr Zaffar Van Kalwala 
& 

Christopher Young 
Corporate Policy Officer 

  
Tony Hirsch 

Head of Housing Policy 
& Performance 

 
David Bishop 

Performance Manager 
 

Cathy Tyson 
Assistant Director of 

Policy 

 

     
June 
2013/14 

Employment Enterprise 
Update  
 
 
 
 
 
Brent Fire Borough 
Commander 

Update on the how the employment 
enterprise programme is performing 
 
 
 
 
 
Update on budget, options and changes 
to Brent Fire Services in 2013  

Andy Donald 
Director of Regeneration 

& Major Projects 
& 

Head of Employment 
Enterprise Programme 

 
Terry Harrington 
Brent Borough 

 

P
age 69



 
 
Crime Performance 
Information - Update 
 

 
 
Update - crime performance information 
and key issues  
 

Commander 
 

TBC 
Head of Integrated 

Offender Management 
 

 
Other issues the committee would like to cover date to be confirmed: 
 

• Employment in Brent 
• Policing in Brent – the Borough Commander will be invited to discuss policing issues in Brent 
• Registered Social Landlord performance 
• Council for Voluntary Services – update  
• Crime Performance Information – regular updates 
• Partners for Brent – updates on the delivery of their work programme  
• Update multi agency data hub (census) 
• Fire Commander – Service performance and reductions in services  
• Employment Enterprise update 
• Community Right to Bid  - Summary and work to date 

 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2013
	5 Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) - performance update
	performance-update-app-2

	6 Registered social landlord performance
	8 The gangs task group draft report for discussion
	9 Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF THE PARTNERSHIP AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Thursday 21 March 2013 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Van Kalwala (Chair), and Councillors Green, Harrison, 
Naheerathan, HB Patel, RS Patel and Krupa Sheth 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Clues 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared.  
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 February 2013  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2013 were approved as a true 
record of proceedings.  
 

3. Matters arising  
 
Kisi Smith-Charlemagne, Policy and Performance Officer, informed the Committee 
that further information regarding the statistics on how crimes were reported had 
been provided by Superintendent Gideon Springer and would be circulated to the 
Committee. 
 

4. Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) - performance update  
 
David Bishopp of Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) gave a presentation highlighting 
the performance of the company against similar local authorities and ALMOs as 
well as other housing associations.  In comparison to local authorities and ALMOs it 
was explained that BHP had improved in terms of value for money; including 
overheads and major works. In terms of key performance indicators (KPIs) 
customer satisfaction was in the middle to upper and upper quartile.  BHPs 
performance improved in terms of costs and major works compared to other 
authorities with major works moving from 16th position to 5th.  It was highlighted that 
BHP no longer operated as a development business but had undertaken a small 
development of330 homes which had led to the misleading poor performance 
figures.  It was noted that the comparisons were against local authorities that 
undertook large developments and was not a fair comparison.  David Bishopp 
highlighted that rent arrears continued to be a poor performing indicator due to the 
external pressures of the economic climate and changes to welfare, with decent 
homes also showing as poor due to changes in the way performance was recorded 
and tenants refusing works.  It was highlighted that Brent was performing well 
compared to traditional London housing associations, being third in terms of 
overhead costs and fourth in terms of housing management.  



2 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 March 2013 

 
Members raised residents concerns of not receiving replies to complaints and 
issues being raised.  David Bishopp explained that complaints were meant to 
receive an initial response within 10 days then passed to the relevant department 
for a full response and agreed to forward any unanswered complaints to the 
relevant department.  Following discussions, members queried the difficulties in re-
letting properties despite a housing shortage.  It was explained that the allocation 
process enabled tenants to refuse properties that they did not wish to live in for a 
variety of reasons such as desirability, size and location.  A revised choice based 
lettings scheme was being devised to restrict tenants from refusing more than three 
properties to improve re-letting.  It was noted that the current re-letting target was 
27 days with average re-let time of 26 days the previous month.  It was noted that 
properties requiring major works would often have a longer re-let time which would 
affect performance statistics.  Following queries it was explained that the financial 
information had only just been completed for the end of year and is sent off for 
comparison with a final report being received in September.  It was explained that 
the KPIs were reported on a quarterly basis.  Members queried the level of 
performance in relation to the standard of decent homes and re-letting.  It was 
explained that the decent homes indicator was misleading due to many tenants 
refusing works, with these homes being included within the indicator.  It was noted 
that rent collection was targeted at 98% and was currently operating at 98.4% 
although future difficulties were anticipated in line with the current climate and 
welfare changes, with 67% of tenants currently receiving housing benefit.  Members 
queried how rent arrears were addressed and how we compared.  It was explained 
that we could not be compared to housing associations due to secured tenancies.  
A rent collection team would address any rears and follow an escalation policy 
before the final stage of a court possession order being sought.  If a forwarding 
addressed was passed on then a debt collection agency would be engaged with 
one officer collecting arrears from former tenants with the target return greater than 
the costs to employ them.  David Bishopp informed the Committee that numerous 
tenants would leave with rent arrears and up to 30 persons being evicted.  
Following queries it was explained that approximately £500,000 worth of rent 
arrears was accrued for the current financial year with a potential total debt of 
£1.5m form rent arrears.  It was explained that this debt was calculated into the 
business plan due to the difficulties in collecting rents.  Members queried whether 
tenants not paying utility bills resulted in energy companies removing the meters.  It 
was noted that this problem had not been raised but David Bishopp agreed to 
investigate further.  Following queries it was explained that a drop in capital project 
costs and a self-financing scheme had resulted in lower maintenance costs with 
£200m of historical debt being written off by central government.  It was explained 
that an asset review was taking place and repairs were carried out on an 
appointment based system, with performance recorded by the length of time taken 
to complete repairs.  Repairs were currently targeted to be completed in 10 days 
but following a current average success rate of 6.8 days, the target for the next 
financial year was being reduced to five days.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
Members noted the report  
 

5. Registered social landlord performance  
 



3 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 March 2013 

Tony Hirsch, Policy and Performance Manager informed the Committee that there 
had been a significant change to the approach of housing regulation and how 
performance was managed at a national level.  The national indicator set had been 
abolished in line with the Localism Act 2011, along with the Tenant Services 
Authority (TSA), with its role being undertaken by the Homes and Communities 
Agency (HCA).  It was noted that the HCA focused on issues surrounding economic 
and financial performance rather than customer standards with the view to only 
intervene as a last resort where serious detriment to tenants was likely to be 
caused.  It was explained that the view taken was that organisations should 
manage themselves with tenants taking a role in overseeing performance with 
seven core standards being undertaken around customer standards and economic 
standards.  It was clarified that under the housing reform, rents were likely to 
increase due to the lower subsidy available with an uncertain future post 2015.  It 
was explained that the welfare reform changes would also cause performance 
uncertainty due to the under occupation penalties, changes to the council tax 
regime and the impact of universal credit being paid directly to the recipient.  
Providers of social housing had previously undertaken work to encourage 
employment, training and tackling poverty of residents.  It was felt with the loss of 
the national indicator set it would be difficult to comparatively measure partner’s 
performance, particularly as they will be required to agree performance measures 
with tenants.  It was noted that the overall performance of partners was good and 
improving and following receiving the annual figures in September, a report would 
be brought to the Committee in October looking at qualitative satisfaction and ways 
in which partners could work with the Council.   
 
Following discussions, members queried the low target and performance 
surrounding satisfaction with customer service centre provision at the A2 Dominion.  
Tony Hirsch felt that this may be partly due to the welfare changes and the 
pressures tenants were facing financially and need to have an understanding 
approach when dealing with such issues yet a strict approach regarding rent.  The 
Committee were informed of a new tenancy strategy that was being developed to 
offer greater flexibility, enabling more sanctionable activity regarding rent arrears to 
reduce arrears and if necessary allow a court order.  Members queried the fairness 
of benefits in relation to working persons.  Tony Hirsch felt the changes to welfare 
would have numerous impacts such as ability to collect rent with a proactive 
approach needing to be undertaken.  It was explained that advice would be 
available on the options available to person in relation to occupancy although it was 
noted that it may not always be possible for persons to downsize, resulting in a lack 
of larger homes.  It was queried why RSL performance information was no longer 
provided.  It was explained that partners had a greater focus on their own 
performance and the satisfaction of the tenant rather than that of their peers.  It was 
queried whether performance information could be included within a service level 
agreement.  It was explained that how the council worked with partners needed to 
be reviewed to try and prescribe all partners to present consistent performance 
information following the loss of the national indicator set that was previously used. 
 

6. Brent data - the multi agency data hub (update)  
 
Alisdair MacLean provided a presentation introducing the intelligence hub database 
and provided an updated analysis on the latest statistical information from the 2011 
census.  He highlighted key statistical information such as demographic of the 
population, religious composition, race, accessibility of language and age.  The 



4 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 March 2013 

information could be comparable by ward, demonstrating trends in movement such 
as increased population and changes to living standard.  Alisdair MacLean gave a 
demonstration of the Brent data hub, which allowed all partner organisations and 
members of the public to access numerous datasets and documents.  The 
database was searchable, allowing excel exportation and it was hoped in future that 
partner organisations would be set up as administrators, allowing them to upload 
and update their own data.  Following queries it was explained that the data was 
updated on a quarterly basis or when an updated version was available and despite 
a few issues with several links, the hub was working well.  It was agreed that a link 
to the hub would be sent to the Committee with a member workshop taking place in 
April to look at profiling individual wards.  It was explained that the hub allowed 
voluntary organisations to access information to support funding bids.  Members 
queried the statistics surrounding households who did not have English as a first 
language and felt that the figures could be misleading as they may be fluent as a 
second language.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
Members noted the report  
 

7. The gangs task group draft report for discussion  
 
The Chair introduced the report and highlighted that subject to a few amendments 
and further recommendations to be included the report would be sent to the 
Executive. 
 
Members noted the good work carried out by the task group and queried the impact 
of gangs on girls.  The Chair noted that there was a knowledge gap surrounding the 
impact of gangs on young females and noted that there may be some cross over 
with the work to be carried out by the Health Partnership Overview and Scrutiny 
task group addressing violence against women and girls.  
 
It was highlighted that addressing gangs over the next two years would be a major 
project particularly working with the entire family.  A member training session would 
be held in the future as well as training for community volunteers which Councillors 
were also welcome to attend.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
Members noted the report 
 

8. Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
Members noted the work programme 
 

9. Date of next meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting will be confirmed at the Annual Full Council meeting 
on 15 May 2013.  
 



5 
Partnership and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 March 2013 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
None.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.25 pm 
 
 
 
Z VAN KALWALA 
Chair 
 


